Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

# TEMPUS 腾邦控股

## TEMPUS HOLDINGS LIMITED

# 騰邦控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 06880)

# (1) NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING AND

## (2) CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** an extraordinary general meeting of TEMPUS HOLDINGS LIMITED (the "Company") will be held at Unit 3602, 36/F, Citicorp Centre, 18 Whitfield Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong, on Tuesday, 18 July 2023 at 10 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit passing with or without modification, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

#### **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

1. "**THAT** pursuant to Article 111 of the articles of association of the Company, Mr. Sun Yifei be removed from his office of director of the Company with immediate effect."

### **CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS**

For determining Shareholders' entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 13 July 2023 to Tuesday, 18 July 2023, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all properly completed transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited at 2103B, 21/F, 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 12 July 2023.

Details of the above resolution are set out in the circular of EGM published by the Company on 26 June 2023. Unless otherwise stated, terms used in this notice shall have the same meanings as defined in the circular.

By Order of the Board **Tempus Holdings Limited Zhong Baisheng** *Chairman* 

Hong Kong, 26 June 2023

#### Notes:

- 1. Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, a form of proxy in the prescribed form together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited at 2103B, 21/F, 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. The enclosed form of proxy must be signed by the appointor or by his attorney authorized in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an office, attorney or other person duly authorized to sign the same.
- 4. Delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. For determining Shareholders' entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 13 July 2023 to Tuesday, 18 July 2023, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all properly completed transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited at 2103B, 21/F, 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 12 July 2023.
- 6. Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such persons may vote at any meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting personally or by proxy, then one of the said persons so present being the most, or as the case may be, the more senior shall alone be entitled to vote in respect of the relevant joint holding and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by reference to the order in which the names of the joint holder stand on the register in respect of the relevant joint holding.
- 7. According to the Listing Rules, any vote of Shareholders at a general meeting must be taken by poll. Accordingly, each of the resolutions set out in the notice of EGM will be voted by poll. Results of the poll voting will be published on the HKExnews website of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited at www.hkexnews.hk after the EGM.
- 8. All references to dates and time in this notice are to Hong Kong dates and time.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises four executive Directors, namely Mr. Zhong Yiming, Mr. Yip Chee Lai, Charlie, Mr. Wang Xingyi and Mr. Sun Yifei; one non-executive Director, namely Mr. Zhong Baisheng; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Li Qi, Mr. Wong Kai Hing and Mr. Cheng Tsz Lok.